HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO **HOUSE BILL 4024**

By COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

February 18

- On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 44 and 45. On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert: "(4) The commission shall adopt rules requiring manufacturers of products or equipment con-3 taining substitutes restricted under this section to disclose the substitutes used in their products 5 or equipment or disclose the compliance status of their products or equipment. In adopting rules under this subsection, the commission shall consider, and to the extent possible recognize: "(a) Existing labels that, in the opinion of the commission, provide sufficient disclosure; "(b) Labels required by state building codes; "(c) Disclosure requirements of other states and the federal government; and 10 "(d) Other relevant safety standards.". In line 6, delete "the". 11 In line 7, delete "federal government or". 12
 - "(6) If the United States Environmental Protection Agency approves a previously prohibited hydrofluorocarbon blend with a global warming potential of 750 or less for foam blowing of polystyrene extruded boardstock and billet and rigid polyurethane low-pressure two-component spray foam pursuant to the Significant New Alternatives Policy program under section 7671k of the federal Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq., the commission shall adopt rules to conform the requirements established under this section with that approval.".
- 20 In line 9, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".

After line 8, insert:

- 21 In line 11, delete "department" and insert "Department of Environmental Quality".
- In line 15, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)". 22
- Delete lines 21 through 25 and insert: 23
 - "(2) The Department of Consumer and Business Services shall adopt rules to amend the state building code as necessary to align the requirements for the use of certain equipment or products with the prohibitions and requirements for the use of hydrofluorocarbons or other substitutes in that equipment or those products as adopted by rule by the Environmental Quality Commission under section 3 of this 2020 Act.".

28 29

1

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

24

25

26 27